### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RECARO Gmbh & Co. KG	01/16/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RECARO Automotive GmbH & Co. KG	
Street Address:	Stuttgarter Str. 73	
City:	Kirchheim unter Teck	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	73230	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6768065
Patent Number:	7131697
Patent Number:	7252341
Patent Number:	7458644
Patent Number:	7631939
Patent Number:	D506084
Patent Number:	D504579
Patent Number:	D509077
Patent Number:	D504785
Patent Number:	D507122
Patent Number:	D534005
Patent Number:	D536185
Patent Number:	D562576

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**PATENT** 

REEL: 027590 FRAME: 0631

 Fax Number:
 (704)331-4955

 Phone:
 (704) 331-4900

 Email:
 shrogers@wcsr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, LLP
Address Line 1: 301 South College St., Ste. 3500
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 53208.0001.5

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James A. Witherspoon, Reg. No. 36,723

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027590 FRAME: 0632

#### CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS there has been a Prior Assignment, which is dated April 2011, from RECARO GmbH & Co. KG, a German entity having a principal place of business at Stuttgarter Str. 73, 73230 Kirchheim unter Teck, Germany, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, to RECARO Automotive GmbH & Co. KG, a German entity having a principal place of business at Stuttgarter Str. 73, 73230 Kirchheim unter Teck, Germany, hereinafter referred to as Assignee;

NOW, Assignor confirms that, by way of the Prior Assignment, for each of the patents identified by Schedule A on the page following the signature line of this Confirmation of Assignment:

Assigner has sold, assigned and transferred unto Assignee the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said patent, (ii) in and to said patent, (iii) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part patent applications describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefor, and (iv) in and to any reissues of the aforementioned; and Assignor does hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from a division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue of said patent, to Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and behoof of Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives.

RECARO GmbH & Co. KG

16 th January 2012

Date

3y: Gerbere

Volfgang Christ

<sub>Fitle:</sub> Managing Director

Director Supply Chain

Witness:

Marion Stahlmann

Witness:

Thomas Voot

# SCHEDULE A

### TO

# CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

Issued U.S. Patents		
Number	Grant Date	Title
6,768,065	07/27/2004	Sensor Device For A Vehicle Seat
7,131,697	11/07/2006	Sports Seat For A Vehicle, Especially For A Motor Vehicle
7,252,341	08/07/2007	Vehicle Seat, In Particular A Motor Vehicle Seat
7,458,644	12/02/2008	Vehicle Seat, In Particular A Sports Seat
7,631,939	12/15/2009	Vehicle Seat, In Particular A Motor Vehicle Seat
D506,084	06/14/2005	Vehicle Seat
D504,579	05/03/2005	Vehicle Seat
D509,077	09/06/2005	Vehicle Seat
D504,785	05/10/2005	Vehicle Seat
D507,122	07/12/2005	Vehicle Seat
D534,005	12/26/2006	Vehicle Seat
D536,185	02/06/2007	Vehicle Seat
D562,576	02/26/2008	Vehicle Seat

PATENT REEL: 027590 FRAME: 0635